

JUL 1 - 2010

No. 09-1449

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KNOLLS ATOMIC POWER LABORATORY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Laurie A. McCann
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Melvin R. Radowitz
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
lmccann@aarp.org
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. CONGRESS DELIBERATELY CRAFTED THE ADEA TO PROTECT OLDER WORKERS FROM THE HARMFUL EFFECT OF DELAY.....4

 B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES THE ADEA'S GOAL OF DETERRING AGE DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OLDER WORKERS WILL BE RELUCTANT TO CHALLENGE AGE DISCRIMINATION.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	6
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	6
<i>Christianburg Garment v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	7
<i>Clark v. Am. Marine Corp.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 709 (E.D. La. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> 437 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	8
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009)	1
<i>Kentucky Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008)	1
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	4
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	4

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.,
513 U.S. 352 (1995)6

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
381 F. 3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004).....2

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.
554 U.S. 84 (2008)1

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968)7

Oscar Mayer v. Evans,
441 U.S. 750 (1979)5, 6

Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi,
544 U.S. 228 (2005)1

Statutes and Legislative History

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (1967)
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)6
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....5

113 Cong. Rec. 7076 (1967).....5

Miscellaneous

MARCUS TULLIUS CICERO, ON OLD AGE
(Andrew P. Peabody ed. & trans.,
Little, Brown, & Co.)(1884).....4
